at such annual meeting; but if said resolution or petition be filed more than thirty days before the time fixed for the next annual town meeting such proposition shall be submitted to the legal voters of the town at a special town meeting to be called at a date to be fixed by said town clerk not more than twenty days after the filing of such resolution or petition, of which special meeting he shall give not less than ten days' notice by posting such notice the same as in other cases of special town meetings, which notices shall be signed by him and in all cases when such proposition is to be submitted the notice of the meeting shall state fully the substance of such proposition and the amount of bonds proposed to be issued.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 17, 1905.

H. F. No. 203.

Posting

notice.

CHAPTER 12.

Legalizing incorporation of villages.

An act to legalize the incorporation of certain villages, attempted under chapter 145 of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and of the several acts amendatory thereof, and also to legalize the acts of said villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all cases where there have been an incorporation heretofore, to-wit, on and between the 14th day of December, 1904, and Feb. 6, 1905, attempted under the provisions of chapter 145 of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the original petition, copy of notice of election and certificate of the inspectors of the election have been heretofore filed in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county, such attempted incorporation of such village, under the name assumed, shall be, and hereby is legalized in each and every case, and declared a valid and effective incorporation, under the name assumed, and this shall be true notwithstanding the omissions of any matter and thing by law required as a prerequisite to the incorporation of such village, and notwithstanding any defect in the said

petition, notice of election or certificate of the inspectors of election, and that in all cases where three inspectors of election have been duly appointed by the county commissioners, as provided in said chapter, and one of them dies before the election takes place and the remaining two have presided at the election and filed their certificate, as required by law, such election shall be, and is hereby declared to be, as legal and effectual to all intents and purposes as if the three had acted and presided. Any bylaw, resolution or ordinance heretofore adopted by such village, or corporate act of any character indulged in, is hereby legalized and declared as valid as if such village had been duly and legally incorporated in the original instance. But nothing herein shall affect any action or proceeding now pending.

Filing of certificate,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 21, 1905.

CHAPTER 13.

S. F. No. 159.

An act prescribing the terms of holding the general Terms of terms of the district court in the counties of the Seventh Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the general terms of the district court in and for the Seventh judicial district in the State of Minnesota shall be held at the times and in the several counties comprising said district as follows:

In the County of Morrison on the first (1) Monday in Morrison Co. March and the third (3) Monday in September in each vear.

In the County of Douglas on the fourth (4) Monday Douglas Co. in February and the second (2) Monday in September in each year.

In the County of Wadena on the third (3) Monday in Wadena Co. March and the third (3) Monday in October in each

In the County of Becker on the fourth (4) Monday in Becker Co. March and the second (2) Monday in October in each year, provided, that no grand or petit jury shall be summoned for said October term in said Becker county unless ordered by the court, as provided by law,